

No. 21-1324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ZARBA; SUSAN LEMOIE-ZARBA,
Petitioners,

v.

THE TOWN OF OAK BLUFFS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION BY RESPONDENTS
RONALD RAPPAPORT, MICHAEL GOLDSMITH,
AND THE LAW FIRM OF REYNOLDS,
RAPPAPORT, KAPLAN AND HACKNEY**

Leonard H. Kesten
Counsel of Record
Samuel Perkins
Deidre Brennan Regan
Erica L. Brody
BRODY, HARDOON,
PERKINS & KESTEN, LLP
699 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 880-7100
lkesten@bhpklaw.com
sperkins@bhpklaw.com
dregan@bhpklaw.com
ebrody@bhpklaw.com

Dated: May 4, 2022

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
B. The Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Petition Contains No Grounds for Certiorari Review.....	5
A. The Petitioners' Stated Question(s) Were Never Presented to the Courts Below	5
B. The First Circuit Properly Affirmed the Dismissal of the Petitioners' Claims	7
1. The Petitioners Failed to State a Claim Against the Town Counsel Defendants.....	7

2.	The Issue of Immunity	9
II.	Town Counsel Defendants Adopt and Incorporate by Reference the Arguments in the Brief of the Town Defendants	10
	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A.G. ex rel. Maddox v. Elsevier, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013)	3
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 19, 106 S. Ct. 1678 (1986)	6
<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19, 103 S.Ct. 2209 (1983)	5
<i>Hammerstein v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 341 U.S. 491 (1951)	6
<i>Keystone Shipping Co. v. New England Power Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Quinn v. Bryson</i> , 739 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1984)	7-8
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613, 102 S.Ct. 3272 (1982)	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	7
<i>Torromeo v. Town of Fremont</i> , 438 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Wilson v. Lane</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	9

STATUTES:

M.G.L. c. 231, § 6F 8, 9

RULES:

U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10 5, 6, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2A Fed. Proc., L.Ed. § 3.856..... 6
